

County of Monterey

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: A 12-096 Name: Stericycle Amendment #3

Type: BoS Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 5/15/2012 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 6/12/2012 **Final action:** 6/12/2012

Title: Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 3

to the Agreement (A-11900) with Stericycle Inc. for Pharmaceutical, Pathological, Biological and Chemotherapy Waste Removal Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding \$175,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed

\$550,000 in the aggregate.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Stericycle Inc, 2. Completed Board Order

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/12/2012	1	Board of Supervisors	approved	

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement (A-11900) with Stericycle Inc. for Pharmaceutical, Pathological, Biological and Chemotherapy Waste Removal Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding \$175,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$550,000 in the aggregate.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement (A-11900) with Stericycle Inc. for Pharmaceutical, Pathological, Biological and Chemotherapy Waste Removal Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding \$175,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$550,000 in the aggregate.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

NMC uses Stericycle for Regulated Medical Waste Services. As medical procedures are performed throughout the facility waste is generated and separated into several types of waste streams. The types of waste steams generated under this banner are: red bag (blood or blood product), sharps waste, pathological waste (certain types of tissue), trace chemotherapy, bulk chemotherapy, pharmaceutical waste, and RCRA (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act) hazardous medical waste. On average Natividad Medical Center generates 23,000 pounds of the above mentioned waste streams a month.

Medical waste removal services are required by (OSHA) Occupational Safety and Health Administration and the Joint Commission as well as the Department Of Transportation. State regulations require medical waste removal to be done only by a licensed hauler. A contract renewal will allow Natividad Medical Center to stay in compliance with the above mentioned regulating bodies.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to legal form and risk provisions. Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to fiscal provisions. The Amendment has also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center's Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

File #: A 12-096, Version: 1

The cost for this Amendment is \$175,000 and is included in the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Recommended Budget. There is no impact to the General Fund.

Prepared by: Richard Magana, Director of Environmental Services, 783-2654

Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553

Attachments: Agreement, Amendments/Renewal 1, 2 and 3.